Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Meeting to be held on 30 August 2012

Electoral Division affected: None

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement – Amendment to Membership

Contact for further information: Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, Office of the Chief Executive, <u>dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk</u>

Executive Summary

An amendment to the membership of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee is asked to note the appointment of the Cabinet Member for Children and Schools to the membership of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement.

Background and Advice

On 7 August 2012, the Leader of the County Council approved the appointment of the Cabinet Member for Children and Schools to the membership of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement on the basis that the Cabinet Committee receives regular reports, within its terms of reference, from the Directorate for Children and Young People on a range of issues.

Following this decision, the current membership of the Cabinet Committee is as follows:

The Leader of the County Council (Chair) The Deputy Leader of the County Council The Cabinet Member for Children and Schools The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport The Cabinet Member for Young People The Leader of the Labour Group

In line with the County Council's Constitution, only Cabinet Members may vote.



Consultations

N/A

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no significant risks associated with the proposal set out in this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 List of Background Papers

| Paper | Date | Contact/Directorate/Tel |
|---|---------------|--|
| Report to the Leader of the County Council – 'Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement – Amendment to Membership' | 7 August 2012 | Dave Gorman, Office of the Chief Executive, (01772) 534261 |

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A